Bottom Discrimination Sounder
BBDS1
OPERATOR'S MANUAL
Model
i
IMPORTANT NOTICES
General

Standard supply
Optional supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Bottom Dis-
crimination
Sounder
BBDS1 - 1
Spare Parts SP02-05201 001-007-860 1 set Fuse
Installation
Materials
CP02-08700 000-017-040 1 set See Packing List
Name Type Code No. Remarks
Matching Box MB-1100 000-041-353 For 1 kW
Cable Assy MOD-Z072-020+ 000-167-175-10 2 m LAN cable
MOD-Z072-100+ 000-167-177-10 10 m LAN cable
Triducer 525STID-MSD 000-011-783 Thru-hull mount, metal
525STID-PWD 000-011-784 Transom mount, resin
Transducer 520-5PSD 000-015-204 Thru-hull mount, resin
520-5PWD 000-146-966 Transom mount, resin
520-5MSD 000-015-212 Thru-hull mount, metal
50/200-1T 000-015-170 10 m, 1 kW
50/200-12M 000-015-171 10 m, 1 kW
Speed/
Temperature
sensor
ST-02MSB 000-137-986 Thru-hull mount, metal
ST-02PSB 000-137-987 Thru-hull mount, resin
Temperature
sensor
T-02MTB 000-040-026 Transom mount
T-02MSB 000-040-040 Thru-hull mount
T-03MSB 000-040-027 Thru-hull mount
Cable Assy. 02S4147 000-141-082 For Speed/Temp sen-
sor, Temp. sensor
Rectifier PR-62 000-013-484 100 V AC
000-013-485 110 V AC
000-013-486 220 V AC
000-013-487 230 V AC
1. MOUNTING
1.1 Bottom Discrimination Sounder
The Bottom Discrimination Sounder can be installed on a desktop, deck or on a bulkhead. When
selecting a mounting location for the Bottom Discrimination Sounder, keep the following in mind:
• Locate the unit away from areas where rain and splash can occur.
• The temperature and humidity should be moderate and stable.
• Locate the unit away from exhaust pipes and vents.
• Locate the unit where shock and vibration are minimal.
• The mounting location should be well ventilated.
• Keep the unit away from electromagnetic field-generating equipment such as motors and gen-
erators.
• Leave slack in cables for maintenance and servicing ease.
• A magnetic compass will be affected if the unit is placed too close to it. Observe the compass
safe distances noted in the safety instructions to prevent disturbance to the magnetic compass.
• Fasten the Bottom Discrimination Sounder to the mounting location with four self-tapping
screws (4×20, supplied). Fasten as specified by the drawing at the end of this book. If fastening
to an upright wall or bulkhead, mount the unit vertically, not sideways.
CAUTIONCAUTION
Do not apply paint, rust protection, etc, to coated surface parts of the unit.
These may damage the coated surface areas.
Be especially careful not to apply chemicals to the coated connectors.
(0.2”)
(9.0”  0.04”)
(10.0”)
(2.8”) (2.8”)
 (2 -   0.2”)
(3.5”)
(1

Fabrication of transducer cable
Fabricate the transducer cable as illustrated below to connect it to the Matching Box.
Name Type Code no. Qty Remarks
Matching Box MB-1100 000-041-000 1 Cable w/10P connector supplied
for connection to Bottom Dis-
crimination Sounder.
Crimp-on Lug FV1.25-3
Red
000-166-756-
10
6 1 spare supplied
Cord Lock NC-1 000-168-230-
10
1 For use with separate transduc-
er. Do not use.
Vinyl sheath
Taping Vinyl tube
Shield
Crimp-on lug
FV1.25-3, Red
17
3. INITIAL SETTINGS, OPERATION
After connecting the NavNet 3D/TZtouch, select the transmission power from the Navnet 3D/TZ-
touch startup wizard. Refer to the respective Instruction Manual.
3.1 MODE SW
The MODE switch is shipped for connection to the NavNet 3D; all switches are OFF. For the TZ-
touch, remove the rubber cap to access the switch. Set the switches as shown below, with a plas-
tic screwdriver or the like.
For connection to NavNet 3D, all switches must be OFF. Make sure to confirm the switch settings.
SW No. Function,
description Setting content
1
(Default: OFF)
Power from Navnet
equipment
OFF: Sounder powered on/off by NavNet equipment.
ON: Sounder not powered on/off by Navnet equipment.
2
(Default: OFF)
IP number
(Currently no use)
OFF: IP0
ON: IP1
3
(Default: OFF)
Factory testing OFF: Testing OFF ON: Testing ON
4
(Default: OFF)
Automatic IP setting
(Currently no use)
OFF: Automatic IP enabled ON: Automatic IP disabled
NETWORK
MODE SW
 1  2  3  4
XDR 12-24 VDC
1.1-0.4 A
1 + 3 GND
O
N
1     2     3     4
2  -
ON
1     2     3     4
OFF
NavNet 3D MODE switch settings
ON
1     2     3     4
OFF
NavNet TZtouch MODE switch settings
#1: ON
#2: OFF
#3: OFF
#4: ON